
Records & Information Management (RIM) Program Form 
Last Updated: 04/06/2012 

 
 

RECORDS & INFORMATION MANAGEMENT (RIM) PROGRAM 
RECORDS LIST 

 
 
RECORDS FORMAT:   Hard Copy X   Electronic _____  Other Media: ______________________________  
 
PURPOSE:    Records for Storage X       Records for Destruction _____ 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT: Metro Council     PROGRAM: Metro Council   PREPARED BY: Becky Shoemaker 
 
RECORD SERIES TITLE:  Governance and Policy - Governance Management - Metro Council Ordinances, Resolutions, Orders, and Indices 
 
RECORD SERIES NO: 09.02.05 
 
MINIMUM RETENTION: Permanent 
 
DATE RANGE/FROM: 06/03/2010 
 
DATE RANGE/TO: 12/08/2011  
 
 
 
METRO BOX NO:  COUNC0403 
 
ACCESS, INC. BOX NO: GI5907 
 
BOX TITLE: Metro Council Resolutions No. 10-4151 to 11-4299 
 
Complete the following section or attach an existing electronic list: 
 
Folder No. Description: Comments: 

 See attached list.  
 



Metro Council Legislation - Resolutions No. 10-4151 to 11-4299
Metro Box No. COUNC0403

Record Series Title Resolution No. / Title Initiating Department: Date Adopted: Retain Until:
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4151: For the Purpose of Approving FY 2009-2010 Funding For Community Planning and Development Grants 

Funded With Construction Excise Tax.
Planning and Development 6/10/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4152: For the Purpose of Proclaiming the Week of June 2 Through June 13, 2010 as Great Blue Heron Week. Metro Council 6/3/2010 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4153: For the Purpose of Approving Fifth Round Funding For Nature in Neighborhoods Restoration and 

Enhancement Grants.
Sustainability Center 6/3/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4154: For the Purpose of Amending the Contract With Joyful Noise Child Development Center, Inc. , Extending 
the Term Through June 30, 2011.

Parks and Environmental Services 6/3/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4155: For the Purpose of Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Purchase Certain Property in the Rock Creek 
Headwaters and Greenway Target Area Under the 2006 Natural Areas Bond Measure and Subject to Unusual 
Circumstances.

Sustainability Center 6/3/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4156B: For the Purpose of Amending Agreements With Washington County Regarding the Designation of Urban 
and Rural Reserves.

Metro Council 6/10/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4157: For the Purpose of Adopting the Capital Improvement Plan For Fiscal Years 2010-11 Through 2014-15. Finance and Regulatory Services 6/17/2010 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4158: Resolution of Metro Council, Acting as the Metro Contract Review Board, For the Purpose of Approving a 

Contract Amendment For the Irving Street Garage Project.
Parks and Environmental Services 6/17/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4159: For the Purpose of Amending and Re-Adopting Comprehensive Financial Policies For Metro. Finance and Regulatory Services 6/17/2010 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4160: For the Purpose of Adopting the Policy Direction and Program Objectives for the Regional Flexible Funding 

Allocation (RFFA) Process for Federal Fiscal Years 2014-15.
Planning and Development 7/8/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4161: For the Purpose of Amending the Agreement With Clackamas County Regarding the Designation of Urban 
and Rural Reserves.

Planning and Development 6/3/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4162: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Convey a Portion of Property Adjacent to the Metro South 
Transfer Station Together With Certain Related Easements For the Purpose of Roadway Improvements Undertaken 
by the City of Oregon City.

Parks and Environmental Services 7/8/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4163: For the Purpose of Confirming the Appointment of Members to the Metro Audit Committee. Office of the Metro Auditor 6/17/2010 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4164: For the Purpose of Accepting the May 18, 2010 Primary Election Abstract of Votes For Metro. Metro Council 6/24/2010 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4165: For the Purpose of Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Non-System License to Pride Recycling 

Company For Delivery of Food Waste to the Pacific Region Composting Facility For Composting.
Finance and Regulatory Services 6/24/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4166: For the Purpose of the Metro Council Formally Endorsing the Oregon Children's Outdoor Bill of Rights. Council Office 8/19/2010 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4167: Resolution of the Metro Council, Acting as the Metro Contract Review Board, For the Purpose of Approving 

Contract Amendment For the Graham Oaks Nature Park Development Project.
Sustainability Center 7/8/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4168: For the Purpose of Confirming Michael Baratoff, Suzanne Linnen, and Lori Mueller Appointments to the 
Investment Advisory Board.

Finance and Regulatory Services 7/8/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4169: For the Purpose of Ratifying the 2010-2014 Collective Bargaining Agreement Between LIUNA Local 483 and 
Metro.

Human Resource Department 7/22/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4170: For the Purpose of Proclaiming a Recommitment to Full Implementation of the Americans With Disabilities 
Act.

Human Resource Department 7/22/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4171: For the Purpose of Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Dispose of Real Property in the Johnson Creek 
Target Area and Purchase Real Property in the Johnson Creek Target Area.

Sustainability Center 8/12/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
10-4172: For the Purpose of Directing Staff to Conduct a Review of Private Transfer Station Financial Records.

Parks and Environmental Services 12/31/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4173: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Purchase a Quitclaim and Release of Certain Real Property 
Interests, Partly In Exchange For Real Property Owned By Metro, in the Springwater Corridor Target Area.

Sustainability Center 8/5/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4174: For the Purpose of Endorsing a Consortium Grant Application to the US Department of Housing and Urban 
Development for a Sustainable Communities Regional Planning Grant Program.

Office of the Chief Operating 
Officer

8/12/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4175: For the Purpose of Supporting and Promoting Diversity Within the Agency, The Metro Council Office, and 
Offices of the COO and Deputy COO and Endorsing an Ongoing Relationship With the De LaSalle North High School 
and Incorporating Their Internship Program Into Council Office Operations.

Metro Council 12/31/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4176: For the Purpose of Amending the 2008-11 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) to 
Change the Scope of Work on the Southeast Harmony Road: Highway 224 to 82nd Avenue Project.

Planning and Development 8/19/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4177: For the Purpose of Amending the January 2008 MTIP (FY 2008-2011) to Modify Funding Allocations for 
Southwest Corridor and East Metro Corridor Refinement.

Planning and Development 8/12/2010 Permanent

Prepared by Becky Shoemaker, Records Officer 1



Metro Council Legislation - Resolutions No. 10-4151 to 11-4299
Metro Box No. COUNC0403

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4178: For the Purpose of Submitting to the Metro Council a Proposal For the Investment of $475,000 From the 
Metro Tourism Opportunity and Competitiveness Account (MTOCA) For Three Capital Projects at the Oregon 
Convention Center.

Visitors Venues 8/12/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4179: For the Purpose of Amending the FY 2010 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) to Modify Funding 
Allocations for Southwest Corridor and East Metro Corridor Refinement Plans.

Planning and Development 8/12/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4180: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Acquire a Conservation Easement on Certain Property in the 
Lower Tualatin Headwaters Target Area Under the 2006.

Sustainability Center 8/12/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4181: For the Purpose of Declaring a Grave Plot in Lone Fir Cemetery Abandoned by its Owners and a Common 
Nuisance, and Directing the Chief Operating Officer to File an ORS 97.890 Complaint in Multnomah County Circuit 
Court.

Parks and Environmental Services 8/12/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4182: For the Purpose of Confirming the Reappointment of Pre-Existing Members and the Appointment of New 
Members to the Natural Areas Program Performance Oversight Committee.

Sustainability Center 8/19/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4183: Resolution of Metro Council, Acting as the Metro Contract Review Board, For the Purpose of Approving a 
Contract Amendment For the Irving Street Garage Project.

Parks and Environmental Services 8/19/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4184: For the Purpose of Confirming the Appointment of the Vice Chair For the Joint Policy Advisory Committee 
on Transportation (JPACT) and the Metro Council's Alternatives For JPACT.

Council Office 8/19/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4185: For the Purpose of Approving a Supplemental Multi-Year Commitment of Regional Flexible Funding For the 
Years 2015-2027, Funding the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail Transit Project, and Project Development For the 
Portland-Lake Oswego Transit Project, and the Southwest Corridor and Authorizing Execution of an Amendment to 
the Existing Intergovernmental Agreement With TriMet Regarding the Multi-Year Commitment of Regional Flexible 
Funds.

Planning and Development 10/7/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4186: For the Purpose of Approving the 2010-2013 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program For the 
Portland Metropolitan Area.

Planning and Development 9/16/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4187: For the Purpose of Declaring a Vacancy in the Office of Metro Council President. Metro Council 9/9/2010 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4188: For the Purpose of the Metro Council Formally Adopting Stated Metro Values. Metro Council 9/30/2010 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4189: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Willamette Resources 

Inc. For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the Riverbend Landfill.
Finance and Regulatory Services 11/4/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4190: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to West Linn Refuse & 
Recycling, Inc. For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to Canby Transfer & Recycling, Inc. For the Purpose of Transfer to 
the Riverbend Landfill.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/4/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4191: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Pride Recycling 
Company For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the Riverbend Landfill.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/4/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4192: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Gray & Company For 
Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the Riverbend Landfill.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/4/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4193: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Forest Grove Transfer 
Station For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the Riverbend Landfill.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/4/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4194: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Hoodview Disposal & 
Recycling, Inc. For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to Canby Transfer & Recycling, Inc. For the Purpose of Transfer to 
the Riverbend Landfill.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/4/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4195: For the Purpose of Granting an Easement to the City of Oregon City For Canemah Children's Park. Sustainability Center 10/28/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4196: For the Purpose of Confirming the Appointment of Mr. Frank "Haze" Moss and the Reappointment of Mr. 
John Bradley to the Metro Central Station Community Enhancement Committee (MCSCEC).

Sustainability Center 10/28/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
10-4197: For the Purpose of Amending the 2010-11 Unified Planning Work Program and the 2010-13 Metropolitan 
Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) to Delete the Multi-Use Path Master Plan: Lake Oswego to Milwaukie 
Project and Substitute a New Portland to Lake Oswego Trail Plan: Powers Marine Park to Fielding Rd. Project.

Planning and Development 10/28/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4198: For the Purpose of Adopting Metro's Sustainability Plan and Authorizing the Metro Chief Operating Officer 
to Implement the Plan.

Sustainability Center 10/7/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4199: For the Purpose of Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Enter Into Intergovernmental Agreement 
With Clackamas County Regarding the Sale of a 50% Interest in and Management of a Property in the Cazadero Trail 
Target Area Under the 2006 Natural Areas Bond Measure.

Sustainability Center 12/31/2010 Permanent

Prepared by Becky Shoemaker, Records Officer 2



Metro Council Legislation - Resolutions No. 10-4151 to 11-4299
Metro Box No. COUNC0403

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
10-4200: For the Purpose of Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Enter Into an Intergovernmental Agreement 
With the North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District and the City of Happy Valley For the Acquisition, 
Construction of Capital Improvements, and Management of Certain Property in the East Buttes Target Area.

Sustainability Center 12/9/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4201: For the Purpose of Amending the 2010-13 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) to 
Include Funding of Initial Land Acquisition, Construction and Related Costs For the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail 
Project.

Planning and Development 11/18/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4202: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License Jointly to Willamette 
Resources, Inc. and Allied Waste of Clackamas and Washington Counties For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the 
Covanta Waste-To-Energy Facility.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/4/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4203: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Waste Management of 
Oregon, Inc.  For Delivery of Putrescible Waste From the Troutdale Transfer Station to the Columbia Ridge Landfill 
and Riverbend Landfill.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/4/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4204: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Epson Portland, Inc. For 
Delivery of Industrial Solid Waste and Putrescible Waste to the Covanta Waste-To-Energy Facility.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/4/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4205: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Non-System License to AGG Recology, Inc. For Delivery of 
Food Waste to the Nature's Needs Facility For Composting During the Washington County Non-Green Feedstock 
Demonstration Project.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/4/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4206: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to American Sanitary 
Service, Inc. For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the West Van Materials Recovery Center and the Central Transfer 
and Recycling Center.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/18/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4207: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Crown Point Refuse, Inc. 
For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the Wasco County Landfill For Disposal.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/18/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4208: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Willamette Resources, 
Inc. For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the Coffin Butte Landfill For Disposal.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/18/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4209: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Arrow Sanitary Service, 
Inc. For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the West Van Materials Recovery Center and the Central Transfer and 
Recycling Center.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/18/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4210: For the Purpose of Amending the 2010-13 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) to 
Delete the Greenburg Road: Tiedeman to Hwy 217 Project and Substitute the Walnut Street: Tiedeman to 116th 
Project.

Planning and Development 11/18/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4211: For the Purpose of Amending the 2010-13 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) to 
Delete the Washington Square Regional Center Trail: Hall to Greenburg Project and Substitute the Fanno Creek Trail: 
Main to Hall Project.

Planning and Development 11/18/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4212: For the Purpose of Appointing a Replacement to Fill the Office of the Metro Council President. Metro Council 10/28/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4213: For the Purpose of Amending the 2010 Council Organizing Resolution, Resolution No. 10-4103. Metro Council 11/18/2010 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4214: For the Purpose of Adopting Metro's Minority, Women and Emerging Small Businesses (MWESB) 

Contracting Recommendations and Authorizing the Metro Chief Operating Officer to Implement the 
Recommendations.

Finance and Regulatory Services 11/18/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4215: For the Purpose of Confirming the Council President's Appointments and Reappointment to the 
Transportation Policy Alternatives Committee (TPAC).

Metro Council 11/18/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4216: For the Purpose of Creating and Appointment Members of the East Metro Connections Plan Steering 
Committee.

Planning and Development 12/2/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4217: For the Purpose of Confirming the Council President's Reappointment of Chris Erickson to the Metropolitan 
Exposition Recreation Commission.

Metro Council 12/16/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4218: For the Purpose of Entering Metro Council's Proclamation of the Results of the November 2, 2010 General 
Election Into the Metro Council Records.

Metro Council 12/9/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
10-4219: For the Purpose of Approving Contract Amendments For the MRC Third Floor Conference Room Project.

Parks and Environmental Services 12/16/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 10-4220: For the Purpose of Approving a Contract Amendment For the Veterinary Medical Center Project at the 
Oregon Zoo.

Oregon Zoo 12/16/2010 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4221: For the Purpose of Adopting the Metro Employee Salary Savings Plan 2010 Reinstatement. Office of Metro Attorney 1/6/2011 Permanent

Prepared by Becky Shoemaker, Records Officer 3



Metro Council Legislation - Resolutions No. 10-4151 to 11-4299
Metro Box No. COUNC0403

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4222: For the Purpose of Improving the Efficiency and Effectiveness of the Regional Solid Waste Management 
System, Protecting the Environment, and Conserving Natural Resources By Supporting Statewide Legislation to 
Eliminate Single-use Plastic Bags in Retail Checkout.

Sustainability Center 1/6/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4223: For the Purpose of Endorsing Regional Policy and Funding Priorities For 2011 State Transportation 
Legislation.

Government Affairs and Policy 
Development

1/20/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4224: For the Purpose of Metro Council's Acceptance of the Results of the Independent Audit Report For 
Financial Activity During Fiscal Year 2009-2010.

Finance and Administrative 
Services

1/6/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4225: For the Purpose of Electing the Deputy Council President For 2011. Metro Council 1/6/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4226: For the Purpose of Endorsing a Regional Position on the Authorization of a Surface Transportation Act in 

the US Congress and Approving Regional Transportation Priorities For Federal Fiscal Year 2012 Appropriations.
Planning and Development 1/20/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4227: For the Purpose of Declaring a Vacancy in the Office of Metro Councilor For Council Subdistrict No. 6. Metro Council 1/20/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4228: For the Purpose of Declaring Support For the Vision and Principles of the Multnomah Food Action Plan. Metro Council 1/13/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4229: For the Purpose of Organizing the Metro Council and Confirming Committee Members. Metro Council 1/20/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4230: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Enter Into Options to Purchase Real Property For the Purpose of 
Providing an Elephant Reserve Under the 2008 Oregon Zoo Bond Measure.

Oregon Zoo 2/10/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4231: For the Purpose of Adopting the Recommendations of the Regional Flexible Fund Task Force. Planning Department 2/17/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4232: For the Purpose of Endorsing Procedures For the Allocation of 2014-15 Regional Flexible Funds to 
Individual Projects.

Planning and Development 2/17/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
11-4233: For the Purpose of Providing Direction to Metro Concerning Bills Before the 2011 Oregon Legislature.

Government Affairs and Policy 
Development

2/10/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4234: For the Purpose of Approving a Contract Amendment For the Veterinary Medical Project at the Oregon 
Zoo.

Oregon Zoo 2/10/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4235: For the Purpose of Amending the FY 2010-11 Unified Planning Work Program to Add the Council Creek 
Trail, Multimodal Arterial Performance Management Regional Concept of Transportation Operations, and the Aloha-
Reedville Study and Livability Community Plan Projects and Modify Project Development Language For the 
Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program.

Planning and Development 4/21/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4236: For the Purpose of Certifying That the Portland Metropolitan Area is in Compliance With the Federal 
Transportation Planning Requirements and Adopting the FY 2011-12 Unified Planning Work Program.

Planning and Development 4/21/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4237: For the Purpose of Appointing a Replacement Councilor to Fill the Office of Metro Councilor For Council 
Subdistrict No. 6.

Metro Council 2/17/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
11-4238: For the Purpose of Approving the Expo Center Conditional Use Master Plan.

Metropolitan Exposition-
Recreation Commission

3/4/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4239: For the Purpose of Supporting Development of a Regional Active Transportation Action Plan. Planning and Development 3/10/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4240: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Non-System License Jointly to Waste Management of 

Oregon, Inc. and Troutdale Transfer Station for Delivery of Food Waste to the Nature's Needs Facility For 
Composting During the Washington County Non-Green Feedstock Demonstration Project.

Finance and Regulatory Affairs 3/17/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4241: For the Purpose of Confirming the Appointment of Daniel B. Cooper as Acting Chief Operating Officer. Metro Council 2/24/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4242: For the Purpose of Confirming the Appointment of Alison Kean Campbell as Acting Metro Attorney. Metro Council 2/24/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4243: For the Purpose of Granting an Easement to Access to Residential Property Adjacent to Howell Territorial 

Park.
Parks and Environmental Services 3/17/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4244: For the Purpose of Approving a Contract Amendment For the Veterinary Medical Center Project at the 
Oregon Zoo.

Oregon Zoo 3/10/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4245: For the Purpose of Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement Between Metro and Washington County to 
Re-Designate Urban Reserves in the County.

Planning and Development 3/15/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4246: For the Purpose of Amending the 2010-2013 Metropolitan Improvement Program (MTIP) to Allocate Funds 
to Manage the Regional Mobility Program.

Planning and Development 12/31/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4247: Resolution of Metro Council, Acting as the Metro Contract Review Board, For the Purpose of Approving 
Contract Amendment For the Graham Oaks Nature Park Development Project.

Sustainability Center 4/7/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
11-4248: For the Purpose of Adopting the Hearings Officer's Proposed Order Regarding Metro's Notice of Violation 
NOV-257C-10 Issued to Greenway Recycling, LLC and Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Final Order.

Finance and Regulatory Affairs 4/11/2011 Permanent

Prepared by Becky Shoemaker, Records Officer 4



Metro Council Legislation - Resolutions No. 10-4151 to 11-4299
Metro Box No. COUNC0403

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
11-4249: For the Purpose of Adopting the Hearings Officer's Proposed Order Regarding Metro's Notice of Violation 
NOV-280-11 Issued to K.B. Recycling, Inc. and Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Final Order.

Finance and Regulatory Affairs 4/11/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4250: For the Purpose of Revising 2011 Metro Council Assignments, Resolution No. 11-4229, and Confirming 
Council Appointments.

Metro Council 4/7/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4251: For the Purpose of Amending the FY 2010-11 Through FY 2014-15 Capital Improvement Plan by Adding or 
Adjusting Four Capital Improvement Plan Projects.

Parks and Environmental Services 4/21/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4252: For the Purpose of Approving a Contract Amendment For the Water Main Building Project at the Oregon 
Zoo.

Oregon Zoo 4/11/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4253: For the Purpose of Approving a Contract Amendment For the Veterinary Medical Center Project at the 
Oregon Zoo.

Oregon Zoo 4/11/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4254: For the Purpose of Confirming the Appointment of a New Member and Re-Appointment of a Pre-Existing 
Member to the Metro Audit Committee.

Office of the Metro Auditor 4/28/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4255: For the Purpose of Confirming the Reappointment of Ms. Cece Hughley Noel and Mr. David Davies to the 
North Portland Rehabilitation and Enhancement Committee (NPREC).

Sustainability Center 4/28/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4256: Approving Fourth Round Funding For Nature in Neighborhoods Capital Grants. Sustainability Center 5/19/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4257: For the Purpose of Approving Sixth Round Funding For Nature in Neighborhoods Restoration and 

Enhancement Grants.
Sustainability Center 5/19/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4258: Authorizing the Acting Chief Operating Officer to Purchase a Conservation Easement Over Property in the 
Willamette River Greenway Target Area Under the 2006 Natural Areas Bond Measure.

Sustainability Center 4/28/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4259: Approving the FY 2011-12 Budget, Setting Property Tax Levies and Transmitting the Approved Budget to 
the Multnomah County Tax Supervising and Conservation Commission.

Finance and Regulatory Affairs 4/28/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4260:  For the Purpose of Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Grant Easements to Clean Water Services For 
Riparian and Floodplain Restoration Within the Tualatin Watershed.

Sustainability Center 5/12/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4261: For the Purpose of Adopting an Order on a Request For an Extension of Time For Completion of 
Comprehensive Planning For Bonny Slope West (Study Area 93) By Multnomah County on Appeal From an Order of 
the Chief Operating Officer.

Planning and Development 6/9/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4262A: For the Purpose of Directing the Chief Operating Officer (COO) to Implement a Tobacco-Free Grounds 
Policy.

Office of the Chief Operating 
Officer

5/19/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4263:  For the Purpose of Confirming the Council President's Appointment of Heidi Guenin as a Citizen 
Representative to the Transportation Policy Alternatives Committee (TPAC) For 2010-11, Filling a Vacancy.

Planning and Development 5/19/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
11-4264: For the Purpose of Concluding That the Concerns and Considerations Raised About the Columbia River 
Crossing Project in Exhibit A to Resolution No. 08-3960B Have Been Addressed Satisfactorily.

Metro Council 6/9/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4265: For the Purpose of Adopting the Regional High Capacity Transit System Expansion Policy Implementation 
Guidance.

Planning and Development 7/14/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4266: For the Purpose of Amending the 2010-13 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) to 
Add the Going Street Bike/Pedestrian: North Vancouver Avenue - North Channel Avenue Project.

Planning and Development 6/16/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4267: For the Purpose of Authorizing an Exemption From Competitive Bidding and Authorizing Procurement By 
Request For Proposals For the Construction of the New Zoo Elephant Habitat and Associated Infrastructure.

Oregon Zoo 6/30/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4268: For the Purpose of Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement Between Metro, Washington County, and 
the Cities of Tualatin and Wilsonville For Concept Planning the Urban Growth Boundary Expansion Areas Known as 
Basalt Creek and West Railroad and Authorizing the Council President / Acting Chief Operating Office to Sign the 
Agreement.

Planning and Development 6/23/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4269: For the Purpose of Adopting the Hearings Officer's Proposed Order Regarding Metro Contract No. 928937 
and Authorizing the Chief Operating officer to Issue a Final Order.

Finance and Regulatory Services 6/16/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4270: For the Purpose of Authorizing the Acting Chief Operating Officer to Issue an Amended Non-System License 
For Increased Tonnage Authorization to Hoodview Disposal and Recycling, Inc. For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to 
Canby Transfer and Recycling, Inc. For the Purpose of Transfer to the Riverbend Landfill.

Finance and Regulatory Services 6/23/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4271: For the Purpose of Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Non-System License to Garbarino 
Disposal and Recycling Service, Inc. For Delivery of Food Waste to the Nature's Needs Facility For Composting During 
the Washington County Non-Green Feedstock Demonstration Project.

Finance and Regulatory Services 6/23/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4272: For the Purpose of Re-Adopting Metro Code 7.03 (Investment Policy) For Fiscal Year 2011-2012. Finance and Regulatory Services 6/23/2011 Permanent

Prepared by Becky Shoemaker, Records Officer 5



Metro Council Legislation - Resolutions No. 10-4151 to 11-4299
Metro Box No. COUNC0403

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
11-4273: For the Purpose of Amending Article III of the Metro Policy Advisory Committee (MPAC) Bylaws.

Metro Council 6/30/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4274: For the Purpose of Adopting the Capital Improvement Plan For Fiscal Years 2011-12 Through 2015-16. Finance and Regulatory Services 6/23/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4275: For the Purpose of Reviewing and Readopting Comprehensive Financial Policies For Metro and Directing 

Them to Be Published in the FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget.
Finance and Regulatory Services 6/23/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4276: For the Purpose of Adopting an Order on a Request For an Extension of Time For Completion of Title 13 
Requirements For the City of Troutdale on Appeal From an Order of the Chief Operating Officer.

Planning and Development 9/15/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4277: For the Purpose Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Begin Procuring the Design and Construction of 
the New Zoo Elephant Habitat and Associated Infrastructure Prior to Completion and Adoption of the Oregon Zoo 
Comprehensive Capital Master Plan.

Oregon Zoo 6/30/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions
11-4278: For the Purpose of Creating and Appointing Members of the Southwest Corridor Plan Steering Committee.

Planning and Development 8/4/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4279: For the Purpose of Authorizing the Metro Chief Operating Officer to Execute an Agreement With the 
Oregon Zoo Foundation.

Oregon Zoo 7/14/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4280:  For the Purpose of Amending the 1998 Land Use Final Order For the South/North Light Rail Project and 
Adopting a Land Use Final Order For the Expo Center/Hayden Island Segment of the Project Including the I-5 
Columbia River Crossing Bridge and Associated Highway Improvements.

Council Office 8/11/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4281: For the Purpose of Confirming the Appointment of Members to the Oregon Zoo Bond Citizens' Oversight 
Committee.

Oregon Zoo 8/4/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4282: For the Purpose of Establishing Additional One Percent For Art Program Guidelines For Oregon Zoo Ballot 
Measure 26-96 Construction Projects.

Oregon Zoo 8/4/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4283: For the Purpose of Eliminating the Proposed Hippopotamus Exhibit Improvements From the Metro 
Council's Recommended List of Projects to Be Funded By Metro Ballot Measure 26-29.

Oregon Zoo 8/4/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4284: Resolution of the Metro Council, Acting as the Metro Contract Review Board, For the Purpose of Approving 
a Sole Source Contract For Coalition Building and Communications For Parks, Trails and Natural Areas in the Region, 
the Intertwine.

Sustainability Center 9/22/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4285: For the Purpose of Proclaiming September 24, 2011 as a Global Day of Climate Action and Recognizing the 
Number 350 as a Message to Support Efforts to Reduce Climate Change.

Metro Council 9/15/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4286: For the Purpose of Amending the 2010-13 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) to 
Add Three Sidewalk Projects Awarded Transportation Enhancement Funds.

Planning and Development 9/15/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4287: For the Purpose of Amending the 2010-13 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) to 
Add the I-5 Carmen Drive Ramp Operations Project.

Planning and Development 9/15/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4288: For the Purpose of Authorizing the Council President to Sign the Final Environmental Impact Statement For 
the Columbia River Crossing Project.

Metro Council 9/8/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4289: For the Purpose of Confirming the Appointment of Martha Bennett as Metro Chief Operating Officer. Metro Council 9/8/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4290: For the Purpose of Endorsing a Consortium Grant Application to the US Department of Housing and Urban 

Development For a Sustainable Communities Regional Planning Grant.
Metro Council 9/22/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4291: For the Purpose of Ratifying the 2011-2014 Collective Bargaining Agreement Between AFSCME 3580 and 
Metro.

Human Resources 9/15/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4292: For the Purpose of Approving the Oregon Zoo Bond Implementation Plan. Oregon Zoo 9/22/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4293: Amending the Natural Areas Acquisition Refinement Plans For the Clackamas River Bluffs and Greenway, 

Columbia Slough, Lower Tualatin River Headwaters, Rock Creek Headwaters and Greenway, Tonquin Geologic Area, 
Westside Trail, and Willamette Narrows and Canemah Bluff Target Areas.

Sustainability Center 9/22/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4294A: For the Purpose of Accepting a Green Building Policy For Metro Facilities and Operations and Authorizing 
the Chief Operating Officer to Implement the Policy.

Sustainability Center 10/20/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4295: For the Purpose of Confirming the Council President's Reappointment of Elisa J. Dozono to the 
Metropolitan Exposition Recreation Commission (MERC).

Metropolitan Exposition-
Recreation Commission

9/29/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4296: For the Purpose of Appointing a Member to the East Metro Connections Plan Steering Committee. Planning and Development 10/20/2011 Permanent
Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4297:  In Consideration of Resolution No. 11-4297, For the Purpose of Amending the natural Areas Acquisition 

Refinement Plan in the Rock Creek Headwaters and Greenway Target Area, Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer 
to Acquire Land Subject to Unusual Circumstances, and Approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement With the City 
of Hillsboro.

Sustainability Center 11/17/2011 Permanent

Prepared by Becky Shoemaker, Records Officer 6



Metro Council Legislation - Resolutions No. 10-4151 to 11-4299
Metro Box No. COUNC0403

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4298: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to American Sanitary 
Service, Inc. For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the West Van Materials Recovery Center and the Central Transfer 
and Recycling Center.

Finance and Regulatory Services 12/8/2011 Permanent

Metro Council - Legislation - Resolutions 11-4299: Authorizing the Chief Operating Officer to Issue a Renewed Non-System License to Arrow Sanitary Service, 
Inc. For Delivery of Putrescible Waste to the West Van Materials Recovery Center and the Central Transfer and 
Recycling Center.

Finance and Regulatory Services 12/8/2011 Permanent

Prepared by Becky Shoemaker, Records Officer 7


	Comments:
	Description:
	Copy of GI5907.pdf
	Metro Council Resolutions 10-41


